## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Aureon Biosciences, Inc.	12/30/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	David Sans
Street Address:	North 6th Street
City:	Brooklyn
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11211

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7321881
Patent Number:	7702598
Patent Number:	7505948
Patent Number:	7933848
Patent Number:	7467119
Patent Number:	7461048
Patent Number:	7599893
Patent Number:	6995020
Patent Number:	7326575
Patent Number:	7483554
Patent Number:	7761240
Application Number:	61135925
Application Number:	61135926
Application Number:	61190537
Application Number:	61204606
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 027502 FRAME: 0828** 

I.	
Application Number:	61269395
Application Number:	61217832
Application Number:	61343306
Application Number:	13066870
Application Number:	61400642
Application Number:	61400657
Application Number:	61456009
Application Number:	61455988
Application Number:	12322973
Application Number:	11581043
Application Number:	11404272
Application Number:	10271179

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)643-6500 Phone: 212 643-7000

Email: pto@sillscummis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.

Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12080079.000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip Braginsky

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment\_ScheduleD#page1.tif source=Assignment\_ScheduleD#page2.tif source=Assignment\_ScheduleD#page3.tif source=Assignment\_ScheduleD#page4.tif source=Assignment\_ScheduleD#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aureon (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, in it sole capacity as Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Aureon Biosciences, Inc., with principal offices located at 1100 La Avenida Street, Building A, Mountain View, California 94043, United States ("ASSIGNOR"), has agreed to sell its right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, inventions and know-how (collectively, the "Patents") on the attached Schedule D to ASSIGNEE (as defined below) and

WHEREAS, Aureon, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its place of business at c/o Dr. D. Sans,

("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring said Patents thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to: (i) each of the Patents listed in Schedule D hereof; (ii) any and all of the inventions which are disclosed, but not claimed in any of the Patents; (iv) all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents, industrial property or other related property rights in any and all countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the inventions disclosed in any of the Patents; (v) all original and reissued patents, industrial property or related documents, which have been or shall be issued on any such inventions disclosed in any of the Patents; and (vi) all rights to sue and recover for past unlicensed infringements of the Patents.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and respective worldwide Patent, Letters Patent and Industrial Property Offices to issue to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives any and all patents, letters patent or industrial property on the inventions or any inventions disclosed in any of the registrations, Patents indicated on Schedule D in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and agrees that the ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents, letters patents, industrial property or rights of any other kind for the inventions disclosed in any of the Patents; and may claim, in applications for said patents, letters patent, industrial property or other rights, the priority of the Patents under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications Thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement.

ASSIGNOR agrees that, upon reasonable request and without further consideration, at ASSIGNEE'S sole cost and expense, it will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally assist ASSIGNEE in perfecting and recording titles to the Patents listed in <u>Schedule D</u> throughout the world.

ASSIGNEE shall bear all responsibility and expense for preparing any instrument of assignment or transfer from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE and for recording the same, any fee or tax levied thereon, and all prosecution and maintenance costs incurred with respect to the Patents.

ASSIGNEE shall have the exclusive right to bring and maintain actions for, and to settle, release and compromise claims for infringement of Patents listed on <u>Schedule D</u> occurring prior to the date hereof and to retain the proceeds thereof.

"ASSIGNOR"
By: 1 A D
Title: MAR.
Date Signed:, 2011
"ASSIGNEE"
Ву:
Title:
Date Signed:, 2011

# Schedule D

Title of Invention	Application/Publication/Patent No.	Application/ Publication/Issued Date
Methods and Systems for Predicting Occurrence of an Event	7,321,881	Jan. 22, 2008
Methods and Systems for Predicting Occurrence of an Event	7,702,598	Apr. 20, 2010
Support Vector Regression for Censored Data. (SVRc)	7,505,948	Mar. 17,2009
Support Vector Regression for Censored Data. (SVRc)	7,933,848	Apr. 26, 2011
Systems and Methods for Treating, Diagnosing and Predicting the Occurrence of a Medical Condition	7,467,119	Dec. 16,2008
Systems and Methods for Treating, Diagnosing and Predicting the Occurrence of a Medical Condition	7,461,048	Dec. 02, 2008
Systems and Methods for Treating, Diagnosing and Predicting the Occurrence of a Medical Condition	WO2008/124138	April 7, 2008
Methods and Systems for Feature selection in Machine Learning based on Feature Contribution and Model Fitness. (Feature Reduction)	7,599,893	October 6, 2009
Combining Continuous Predictors with Application to Survival Analysis. (Robust Ranking)	12/322,973 US20090210365	February 9, 2009 August 20, 2009
Systems and Methods for Tumor Morphometry in Multispectral Fluorescence Microscopy. (MST abstract)	61/135,925 WO 2010/011356	Jul. 25, 2008 Jan. 28, 2010
Highly Effective Pretreatment Prediction of Prostate Cancer Progression. (Prostate Px+)	61/135,926 WO 2010/011356	Jul. 25, 2008 Jan. 28.2010
Systems and Methods for Predicting Indolent Disease (Prostate Px+)	61/190,537 WO 2010/011356 WO 2010/024926	Aug. 28, 2008 Jan. 28, 2010 Mar. 4, 2010

2055494 v1

Systems and Methods for Tumor Morphometry in Multispectral Fluorescence Microscopy. (MST full paper)	61/204,606	Jan. 07, 2009
	WO 2010/011356 WO 2010/024926	Jan. 28, 2010 Mar. 4, 2010
Systems and Methods for Treating, Diagnosing and Predicting the Response to Therapy of Breast Cancer	61/269,395	June 23, 2009
	WO 2011/005570	Jan. 13,2011
Systems and Methods for Predicting Prostate Cancer Progression. (J. Urology Prostate Px+ paper)	61/217,832	June 4, 2009
	WO 2010/011356 WO 2010/024926	Jan. 28, 2010 Mar. 4, 2010
Systems and Methods for Predicting Disease	61/343,306	March 25, 2010
Progression in Patients Treated with Radiotherapy	13/066,870	Apr. 26, 2011
Integrated Segmentation of Cellular Structures	61/400,642	Jul. 30, 2010
	PCT/US11/46149	Aug. 1, 2011
Stability Based Validation of Segmentation Solutions	61/400,657	July 30, 2010
	PCT/US11/46149	Aug. 1, 2011
Automated Gland Ring Morphometry for Prostate Cancer	61/456,009	Oct. 28, 2010
Prognosis in Multispectral Immunofluorescence Biopsy Images	PCT/US11/46149	Aug. 1.2011
Integrated Localization and Quantification of Protein Multiplexes via Sub-Compartment Histogram Analysis In Multispectral	61/455,988 PCT/US11/46149	Oct. 28, 2010 Aug. 1, 2011
Methods and Compositions for the Preparation and Use of Fixed-Treated Cell Lines and Tissue in fluorescence in situ hybridization.	6,995,020	Jul. 21,2003
Methods and Compositions for the Preparation and Use of Fixed-Treated Cell Lines and Tissue in fluorescence in situ hybridization.	7,326,575	Nov. 17,2005
Multiplex In Situ	11/581,043	Oct. 13, 2006
Immunohistochemical Analysis.	US20070154958	Jul. 5, 2007
Diagnostic Hisotpathology Using Multiplex Gene Expression FISH	11/404,272	April 14, 2006
Pathological Tiesua Manning	20060199213 7,483,554	Sept. 7, 2006 Jan. 27, 2009
Pathological Tissue Mapping		The state of the s
Systems and Methods for Automated Diagnosis and Grading of Tissue Images.	7,761,240	Jul. 20, 2010

Quantitative Intensity-Area, Semi-Automated Controls for Multiplex	61/198,543	Nov. 05, 2008
Immunofluorescence Tissue-Based Assays	WO 2010/024926	Mar. 4, 2010
Methods for Evaluating Cancer Risk.	10/271,179	Oct. 15, 2002
	US2003/0219765	Nov. 27, 2003

2055494 v1

**RECORDED: 01/09/2012**